

GAHC010100282018



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Crl.) 368/2018**

1:NIKU BAGANG AND ANR  
PROPRIETOR OF M/S N.B.BEER BAR, VILL- NITI DARLANG BASTI,  
SEIJOSA, DIST- EAST KAMENG, ARUNACHAL PRADESH, REP. BY ITS  
ATTORNEY

2: HARISH KR. PAREEK  
S/O- LT JUGAL KISHORE PAREEK  
VILL- BAM PARBATIA  
P.O. AND P.S. TEZPUR  
DIST- SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-78400

VERSUS

1:SMTI. BARASHA BORAH BORDOLOI AND 2 ORS  
DY. SUPERINTENDENT OF EXCISE, BARPETA, ASSAM, W/O- SRI DHARANI  
BORDOLOI, R/O- AMAR ENCLAVE, FLAT NO. D-41 SURVEY, BELTOLA  
BASISTHA ROAD, P.S. HATIGAON, P.O. BELTOLA, DIST- KAMRUP (M),  
ASSAM, PIN- 781028

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REP. BY P.P.  
ASSAM

3:DIPAK KR HANDIQUE  
JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
EXCISE DEPTT.  
DISPUR, GHY-

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P J SAIKIA**

**Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM**

Linked Case : CrI.Pet. 245/2017

1:BARASHA BORAH BORDOLOI  
DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF EXCISE  
BARPETA  
ASSAM W/O SRI DHARANI BORDOLOI R/O AMAR ENCLAVE  
FLAT NO. D-41  
SURVEY BELTOLA  
BELTOLA BASISTHA ROAD  
P.S. HATIGAON  
P.O. BELTOLA  
DIST. KAMRUP M, ASSAM

VERSUS

1:THE STATE OF ASSAM and ANR.

2:SI DIPAK KUMAR HANDIQUE  
JOINT SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
EXCISE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR.R ALI  
Advocate for the Respondent : SC  
EXCISE DEPTT.

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJIT BORTHAKUR**  
**ORDER**

**19-07-2018.**

Mr. J.I. Borbhuiya, the learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondents have already filed the affidavit of opposition, to which the petitioner has filed his reply but the same is not on record.

The Registry is directed to tag the same with the case record and list the matters on 10.8.2018.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**